Details 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years
More

than 5
Years

Undisc-
ounted

Total

Carrying
Amount

($’000’s) ($’000’s) ($’000’s) ($’000’s) ($’000’s) ($’000’s) ($’000’s) ($’000’s)

Financial
Liabilities
Payables

27 - - - - - 27 27

Total 27 - - - - - 27 27

 c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The primary market risk that the Corporation
is exposed to is interest rate risk. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the
Corporation’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Details
2023/24
($’000’s)

2022/23
($’000’s)

Fixed Rate Instrument

Term Deposits 30,000 47,000

Total 30,000 47,000

Variable Rate Instrument

Cash at bank 16,668 6,569

Total 16,668 6,569

M
P

D
C

77

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect
on the Corporation’s profit or loss and equity:

Details

Statement of
Comprehensive Income Equity

100 basis
point

increase
($’000’s)

100 basis
point

decrease
($’000’s)

100 basis
point

increase
($’000’s)

100 basis
point

decrease
($’000’s)

30 June 2024

Cash and Deposits 167 (167) 167 (167)

Total 167 (167) 167 (167)

30 June 2023

Cash and Deposits 66 (66) 66 (66)

Total 66 (66) 66 (66)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the
same basis in the prior year.

7.2	 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Details (AASB9 Carrying amount)
2023/24
($’000’s)

2022/23
($’000’s)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,668 6,569

Investments 30,000 47,000

Receivables 1,200  610

Total 47,868 54,180

Financial liabilities

Payables 4,683  27

Total 4,683  27

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

2
0

2
3

-2
0

2
4

78

7.3	 Comparison between Carrying Amount and Net Fair Value of
Financial Assets and Liabilities

Details

Carrying
Amount

2024
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value
2024

($’000’s)

Carrying
Amount

2023
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value
2023

($’000’s)

Financial assets

Cash at bank 16,668 16,668 6,569 6,569

Other financial assets

Investments 30,000 30,000 47,000 47,000

Receivables 1,200 1,200  610  610

Total Financial Assets 47,868 47,868 54,180 54,180

Financial liabilities

Payables 4,683 4,683  27  27

Other liabilities 6 6  15  15

Total Financial liabilities 4,689 4,689  42  42

 

7.4	 Net Fair Values of Financial Assets and Liabilities

2024

Details

Net fair
Value

Level 1
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value

Level 2
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value

Level 3
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value
Total

($’000’s)

Financial assets

Cash at bank 16,668  -   -   16,668

Investments 30,000  -   -   30,000

Receivables  -   1,200  -   1,200

Total Financial Assets 46,668 1,200  -   47,868

Financial liabilities

Payables  -   4,683  -   4,683

Other liabilities  6   -  -   6

Total Financial liabilities  6   4,683  -   4,689

M
P

D
C

79

2023

Details

Net fair
Value

Level 1
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value

Level 2
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value

Level 3
($’000’s)

Net fair
Value
Total

($’000’s)

Financial assets

Cash at bank 6 ,569  -   -   6 ,569

Investments 47,000  -   -   47,000

Receivables  -   611  -   611

Total Financial Assets 53,569  611  -   54,180

Financial liabilities

Payables  -   27  -   27

Other liabilities  -   15  -   15

Total Financial liabilities  -   42  -   42

The recognised fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according
to the fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making these
measurements. The Corporation uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial
instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets;

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in
Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly
(derived from prices); and